MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE UNITED TRANSPORTATION UNION AND THE BURLINGTON NORTHERN AND SANTA FE RAILWAY COMPANY

I. INSTRUCTIONAL AND RE-EXAMINATION CLASSES

1. Subject to the exceptions outlined below, when employees, who are not on duty and under pay, are required by the Carrier to attend instructional or re-examination classes that last four (4) hours or less, they will be compensated for actual lost earnings, with a minimum of one-half of a basic day at the straight-time rate of the last service performed. In the event the instructional or re-examination classes last more than four (4) hours, employees will be compensated for actual lost earnings, with a minimum of a basic day at the straight-time rate of the last service performed.

1.1 Employees attending such classes on an assigned rest day or scheduled day off will receive the payment provided under Section 1 above at the overtime rate for yard helpers.

1.2 Extra board employees who have to mark off in order to attend such classes will not be considered as "unavailable" to the extra board for guarantee purposes and shall not receive the compensation provided under Section 1 hereof. Extra board employees who do not mark off to attend such classes will receive the compensation provided under Section 1 hereof and such compensation will not be used as an offset to the employee's guarantee.

2. The provisions of this Agreement will not apply to classes required for promotions, previous examination failures, return to service, leave of absence or discipline.

H. TRIPARTITE REVIEW

1. Should an employee be disqualified from performing service in line with seniority as a result of a required medical/visual examination, on duty injury, off duty injury, or illness, the disqualification may be appealed by the employee or his representative to the designated Carrier Officer within thirty (30) days of the disqualification under the following provisions:

2. If the employee is disqualified for any reason other than visual acuity, color blindness, or hearing deficiency (covered under the provisions of Section 3 of this Agreement) the following will apply:

2.1 The employee will be reexamined by a physician designated by the Carrier and a physician selected by the employee. Unless otherwise mutually agreed, the reexamination will be conducted first by the Carrier selected physician. Both physicians will be licensed Doctors of Medicine (M.D.), Osteopathy (D.O.), or Dental Surgery (D.D.S.) depending on the type of medical issue, and shall have license to practice in the state where practicing.

2.2 If both physicians agree that the disqualification was appropriate, the decision shall be final and binding, except as provided in Section 2.7 below. If both physicians agree that the disqualification was inappropriate, the employee will immediately be returned to service and shall be compensated for actual loss of earnings.

2.3 If the two physicians do not agree, they shall select a third physician who shall be a practitioner of recognized standing in the medical profession or specialized field pertaining to the disease or impairment that resulted in the employee's disqualification. This Board of three (3) physicians will render a report of their findings within fifteen (15) days after their selection, setting forth the employee's medical condition and their conclusion as to whether or not the disqualification was appropriate.

2.4 If at least two (2) of the Board of three (3) physicians conclude that the disqualification was not appropriate, the employee will immediately be returned to service and shall be compensated for actual loss of earnings.

2.5 If at least two (2) of the Board of three (3) physicians conclude that the disqualification was appropriate, the decision will not be subject to review by either party, except as provided in Section 2.7 below.

2.6 The Carrier and the employee will be responsible for the expense of their respective physicians. The Carrier and the Employee shall each pay one-half of the fee and expenses of the third physician selected under Section 2.3, as well as any examination expenses that may be incurred, e.g., hospital, laboratory, X-ray, electrocardiograph, etc.

2.7 The Organization may request reexamination of the employee appropriately disqualified under Section 2.2 and 2.5 above, provided; (1) a physician, who shall be a practitioner of recognized standing in the medical profession or specialized field pertaining to the disease or impairment that resulted in the employee's disqualification, renders a written opinion, that indicates the employee's condition has improved and (2) the request is not made within the 90-day period following final disqualification under Sections 2.2 and 2.5 or within the 90-day period of any request for reexamination made under this Section. The pay provisions contained in this agreement shall not apply to reexamination requests made under this Section. 3 If the employee is disqualified for visual acuity, color blindness, or color deficiency, the employee or his representative may request initiation of one of the following options:

3.1 OPTION 1:

3.1.1 The employee will be reexamined by a physician designated by the Carrier and a physician selected by the employee. Unless otherwise mutually agreed, the reexamination will be conducted first by the Carrier selected physician. Both physicians will be licensed Doctors of Medicine (M.D.), Audiology, Opthamology or Dental Surgery (D D S) depending on the type of medical issue and shall have license to practice in the state where practicing.

3.1.2 If both physicians agree that the disqualification was appropriate, the decision shall be final and binding, except as provided in Section 3.1.7 below. If both physicians agree that the disqualification was inappropriate, the employee will immediately be returned to service and shall be compensated for actual loss of earnings.

3.1.3 If the two physicians do not agree, they shall select a third physician who shall be a practitioner of recognized standing in the medical profession or specialized field pertaining to the disease or impairment that resulted in the employee's disqualification. This Board of three (3) physicians will render a report of their findings within fifteen (15) days after their selection, setting forth the employee's medical condition and their conclusion as to whether or not the disqualification was appropriate.

3.1.4 If at least two (2) of the Board of three (3) physicians conclude that the disqualification was not appropriate, the employee will immediately be returned to service and shall be compensated for actual loss of earnings.

3.1.5 If at least two (2) of the Board of three (3) physicians conclude that the disqualification was appropriate, the decision will not be subject to review by either party, except as provided in Section 3.1.7 below.

3.1.6 The Carrier and the employee will be responsible for the expense of their respective physicians. The Carrier and the Employee shall each pay one-half of the fee and expenses of the third physician selected under Section 3.1.3, as well as any examination expenses that may be incurred, e.g., hospital, laboratory, X-ray, electrocardiograph, etc.

3.1.7 The Organization may request re-examination of the employee appropriately disqualified under Section 3.1.2 and 3.1.5 above, provided, (1) a physician, who shall be a practitioner of recognized standing in the medical profession or specialized field pertaining to the disease or impairment that resulted in the employee's disqualification, renders a written opinion, that indicates the employee's condition has improved and (2) the request is not made within the 90-day period following final disqualification under Sections 2.2 and 2.5 or within the 90-day period of any request for reexamination made under this Section. The pay provisions contained in this agreement shall not apply to re-examination requests made under this Section.

3.2 OPTION 2:

3.2.1 The employee or his representative may request a field test under the direction of two (2) Carrier representatives with two (2) fellow UTU members selected by the General Chairman as observers. The request for a field test must be made within thirty (30) days of disqualification and conducted within thirty (30) days of the request.

3.2.2 For visual acuity and color blindness, by day the test will be conducted with flags, lamps and signals used in the daily operation of trains and engines, at varying distances, but not to exceed two-thousand (2000) feet. By night the test will be conducted using block signals, signal lights, lamps.

Tests for color perception may include varying atmospheric conditions associated with cloudy weather, smoke, rain, fog, mist and snow, but the test conditions must be comparable to those encountered in actual service conditions. All visual acuity and color blindness tests may be performed with or without corrective eyewear.

3.2.3 For hearing deficiencies, the test must be arranged to insure that the responses are those of the employee being tested and shall evaluate the ability to hear ordinary conversations, air whistle signals, torpedoes, and other audible signals, under actual service conditions.

3.2.4 The two (2) Carrier representatives and two (2) fellow UTU members selected under Section 2 above will observe and record their observations, delivering individual reports of such observations to the Carrier's designated officer.

3.2.5 If a dispute arises due to differing observations, the issues will immediately be routed to handling under Section 3.1 of this Agreement.

3.2.6 Should such field test demonstrate the disqualification was inappropriate, the employee will immediately be returned to service and shall be compensated for actual loss of earnings

3.2.7 If the field test determines the disqualification was appropriate, the employee will remain disqualified except as provided in Section 3.1.7 above.

III. PHYSICAL OR VISUAL EXAMINATIONS

1. Employees directed to report for a medical or a visual examination when they are not on duty or under pay will be compensated for actual time consumed, with a minimum of four (4) hours pay at the basic pro rata yard helper rate, in addition to all other earnings and guarantee payments. In circumstances when an employee is unable to arrange for the examination without incurring loss of earnings, the employee will be compensated for actual loss of earnings in addition to the compensation realized for reporting for the examination.

1.1 If the employee is required to report to a location more than thirty (30) miles from the usual on duty point, actual necessary expenses will be allowed.

2. This agreement is not applicable in connection with medical or visual examinations requisite to fulfilling Carrier's promotional requirements, when necessary following return to service after a leave of absence, previous medical or visual examination failure, or discipline.

1V. HIGHWAY TRANSPORT VEHICLE SAFETY

In order to promote safety and provide a safe work environment when train or yard service employees are required to transport in a highway vehicle, it is agreed that the following conditions and requirements will apply:

1. Vehicle Requirements

1.1 Comfortable seating, sufficient for the number of passengers to be transported.

1.2 Seat belts, including lap restraints and, subject to vehicle design and D.O.T. requirements, upper torso restraints for each passenger transported.

1.3 A separate baggage area shall be provided. If baggage is stored behind a seat, the baggage shall not extend above the top of the seat unless baggage restraints are provided and utilized.

1.4 Transport vehicle shall be maintained in safe operational condition to comply with State and Federal safety standards.

1.5 All tires (including spare tires) shall have no less tread depth than legally required in any State where the vehicle is engaged in the transportation of crews.

1.6 Snow tires (with studs where they are legal), or all-weather tires, will be installed, at a minimum, on the drive wheels during the winter months. Where required by law, chains will be carried in the vehicle.

1.7 Where conditions may require the use of chains, they will be available during the winter months.

1.8 Two-way radio or cellular phone capable of reaching a base station of the Carrier or Contractor will be provided. This equipment shall be used for Company Business only.

1.8.1 It is recognized that there are locations where it is currently impossible to comply with the provisions of this Section because Carrier radio bases and cellular phone service are not available. This Section will not apply to those locations.

1.9 Road break down kit, including flares, reflectorized markers, and a standard first-aid kit with adequate supplies.

2. Driver Requirements

2.1 Drivers shall be properly trained and licensed under applicable State and Federal requirements.

2.2 Drivers shall, upon request, allow employees subject to the terms of this Agreement view his or her Operators License. The Operators License shall, subject to state law, have a photo of the Operator thereon.

2.3 The Carrier shall attempt to amend existing Agreements with contract transportation providers to require that contract drivers either display their commercial or chauffeur's license at a prominent location in the vehicle, or make such license available to employees subject to the terms of this Agreement, upon request.

2.4 A work-rest log will be maintained and shall be available for inspection upon request of any employee, subject to the terms of this Agreement, who is to be transported.

3. Adverse Weather Conditions

During periods of severe weather conditions, if authorities close proposed transport routes or declare that all unnecessary travel be postponed, employees will have the right to refuse transport on such routes without threat of or imposition of censure or discipline.

4. Remedy Under the Agreement

Employees shall have the right to refuse transport in the event the conditions listed in Sections 1, 2, and 3 of this Agreement are not satisfied, without threat or imposition of censure or discipline.

V. PERMANENT AND TEMPORARY TRANSFER

The Parties to this Agreement desire to establish procedures that allow employees to either permanently or temporarily transfer between Seniority Districts. This Agreement does not affect any existing provisions that provide for the movement of employees within existing Seniority Districts.

For purposes of this Agreement:

The term "train service position" means any craft position subject to the collective bargaining agreements held by the United Transportation Union.

The term "train service employee" means any employee who possesses seniority as a brakeperson, yardperson or conductor, subject to the collective bargaining agreements held by the United Transportation Union Committees that are Parties to this Agreement.

1. **APPLYING FOR PERMANENT TRANSFER**

1.1 Train service employees subject to the terms of this Agreement may petition for permanent transfer to another Seniority District by making application to the designated Organization Representative. The application shall include the employee's full name, employee number, social security number; service date, seniority date(s), current mailing address, up-to-date telephone number, current Seniority District and the desired Seniority District.

1.2 The application may be withdrawn upon ten (10) days written notice to the designated Organization Representative. When an application is withdrawn, the train service employee shall not be allowed to reapply for a period of twelve (12) months.

1.3 The designated Organization Representative will maintain a list of train employees making application under this Section.

1.4 Applications and/or withdrawals must be made by certified return receipt mail.

2. PERMANENT TRANSFER **BY PETITION**

2.1 The Organization Representative will be notified prior to hiring additional train service employees on any seniority district. Carrier may elect to hire some or all new employees at the location where additional employees are required in lieu of transferring existing employees, advising the Organization Representative when applications to transfer will not be accepted. When the Carrier accepts application(s) for permanent transfer to the seniority district where additional employment positions are available, the applications will be accepted in seniority order.

2.1.1 Successful applicants must permanently transfer.

2.1.2 Successful applicants will be assigned a home terminal on the new Seniority District.

2.1.3 Successful applicants will have fifteen (15) days, after date of notification of acceptance (or release as provided in Section 2.4), to report to the assigned home terminal on the new Seniority District.

2.1.4 Successful applicants will receive the living expenses provided for under Section 4.4 of this Agreement for a period of forty-five (45) consecutive days commencing with the date of reporting to the assigned home terminal

2.2 Successful applicants will relinquish train service seniority on the original Seniority District and will establish train service seniority on the new Seniority District pursuant to Agreement provisions applicable on the new Seniority District.

Note: See Side Letter No. 1 that amends this provision on territories subject to former ON Road, former SPS Road and Yard, and former C&S Collective Bargaining Agreements.

2.3 Except as provided in 2.3.1 through 2.3.7 below, train service employees permanently transferring under this Section 2 will be treated as new hires.

2.3.1 The number of weeks of vacation that a train service employee is entitled to will be calculated from the continuous service date.

2.3.2 The number of Personal Leave Days that a train service employee is entitled to will be calculated based upon the employee's earliest continuous train service date.

2.3.3 Provisions of Article XII of the 10-3 1-85 National Agreement will not apply to transferred employees who have attained three (3) years continuous train seniority.2.3.4 There will be no new probationary period.

2.3.5 There will be no re-starting of entry rates.

2.3.6 If the train service employee was considered to be a qualified conductor on the original Seniority District, s/he will be considered to be a conductor on the new Seniority District subject to becoming familiar with and competent on the territory to which assigned to operate.

2.3.7 Train service employees that have established train service seniority prior to November 1, 1985, on the original Seniority District will continue to receive "duplicate time payments" as they are defined and applied by the 1985 National Agreement with the United Transportation Union.

2.4 The Carrier may defer releasing the successful applicant(s) for a period not to exceed six (6) months if, by releasing the applicant(s) a shortage would be created on the original Seniority District. When release is deferred, successful applicants will be held on the original Seniority District in reverse seniority order.

2.4.1 Employees permitted to transfer to Seniority Districts subject to the terms of this agreement, will be ranked on the roster at the new district in the relative order of their continuous time in train service and ahead of new employees who have not already established seniority.

2.4.2 Successful applicants will only be held on the original seniority district in order to allow the Carrier to train new employees on the original seniority district, and shall rank on the new Seniority District roster as if they had been permitted to report without delay.

2.5 Train service employees who possess engine service seniority will be granted a "Transfer By Privilege" as provided in Memorandum of Agreement dated November 1, 1990, between the Burlington Northern Railroad Company and the Brotherhood of Locomotive engineers (OPS 3-90).

3. PERMANENT TRANSFER BY BII)

3.1 In the event there are not a sufficient number of train service employees who have made application to permanently transfer to the new Seniority District by petition, the Carrier may advertise, on Seniority Districts subject to the terms of this agreement, where there are train service employees in volunteer surplus, reserve board or furlough status, the intent to hire new employees on a particular Seniority District.

3.1.1 The advertisement will be posted for a period of ten (10) days, and sent certified mail to all train service employees in furlough, reserve board or volunteer surplus status.

3.1.2 Application for permanent transfer will be accepted in train service seniority order, up to the number of people that the Carrier intends to hire (less the number of positions filled under Section 2 above). In the event two or more train service employees have the same seniority date, they will be ranked in order of their relative chronological age, with the oldest employee ranked ahead.

3.1.3 Successful applicants will have fifteen (15) days, after date of notification of

acceptance, to report to the assigned home terminal on the new Seniority District.

3.2 Successful applicants permanently transferred under Section 3 will receive moving benefits per Attachment "A" to this Agreement. They will also receive the living expenses provided under Section 4.4 of this Agreement for a period of forty-five (45) consecutive days commencing with the date of reporting to the assigned home terminal.

3.3 Successful applicants relinquish UTU seniority on the original Seniority District and will establish new train service seniority on the new Seniority District pursuant to Agreement provisions applicable on the new Seniority District.

Note: See Side Letter No. 1 that amends this provision on territories subject to former GN Road, former SPS Road and Yard, and former C&S Collective Bargaining Agreements.

3.4 The Carrier may defer releasing the successful applicant(s) for a period not to exceed six (6) months if, by releasing the applicant(s), a shortage would be created on the original Seniority District. When release is deferred, successful applicants will be held on the original Seniority District in reverse seniority order.

3.4.1 Employees permitted to transfer to Seniority Districts subject to the terms of this agreement, will be ranked on the roster at the new district in relative order of their continuous time in train service and ahead of new employees who have not already established train service seniority.

3.4.2 Successful applicants will only be held on the original Seniority District in order to allow the Carrier to train new employees on the original Seniority District. Successful applicants will be placed on the New Seniority District Roster as if they had been permitted to report without delay.

3.5 Except as provided in 3. 5.1 through 3. 5.7 below, employees permanently transferring under this Section 3 will be treated as new hires.

3. 5.1 The number of weeks of vacation that a train service employee is entitled to will be calculated from the continuous service date.

3.5.2 The number of Personal Leave Days that a train service employee is entitled to will be calculated based upon the employee's earliest continuous train service date.

3.5.3 Provisions of Article XII of the 10-3 1-85 National Agreement will not apply to transferred employees who have attained three (3) years continuous train seniority.

3.5.4 There will be no new probationary period.

3.5.5 There will be no re-starting of entry rates.

3.5.6 If the train service employee was considered to be a qualified conductor on the original Seniority District, s/he will be considered to be a conductor on the new Seniority District subject to becoming familiar with and competent on the territory to which assigned to operate.

3.5.7 Train service employees that have established train service seniority prior to November 1, 1985, on the original Seniority District will continue to receive "duplicate time payments" as they are defined and applied by the 1985 National Agreement with the United Transportation Union.

3.6 Employees who possess engine service seniority will be granted a "Transfer By Privilege" as provided in Memorandum of Agreement dated November 1, 1990, between the Burlington Northern Railroad Company and the Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers (OPS 3-90).

4. TEMPORARY TRANSFERS

4.1 When a temporary shortage of train service employees exists on a Seniority District and there are surplus employees on Seniority Districts subject to the terms of this agreement, train service employees on the Seniority Districts where there is a surplus may, upon notification, apply for temporary transfer to the Seniority District where there is a shortage. Surplus means that there are train service employees in volunteer surplus, reserve board and/or furlough status.

4.1.1 The advertisement will be posted for a period of ten (10) days on Seniority Districts subject to the terms of this Agreement where there is a surplus of train service employees. The notice will list the Seniority District in need, the expected duration of the shortage and the home terminal to which the successful applicants will likely be assigned. Notification will be sent certified mail to all train service employees in furlough, reserve board and volunteer surplus status.

4.1.2 Applicants will be accepted in seniority order, up to the number of people that the Carrier determines are needed. In the event two or more employees have the same seniority date, they will be accepted in order of their relative chronological age, with the oldest employee selected first.

4.1.3 Successful applicants cannot refuse the temporary transfer.

4.1.4 Successful applicants temporarily transferring under the terms of this Agreement will automatically be granted a leave of absence from the original Seniority District in order to perform service on the temporary Seniority District.

4.1.5 An employee who was on vacation, leave of absence, or otherwise did not have access to the notice referenced in Section 4.1.1, will be permitted to displace a junior employee who previously reported and is working on the temporary Seniority District. In such case, the senior employee will not receive the \$750 temporary transfer allowance provided in Section 4.2.1 nor the transportation expenses provided in Section 4.3.

4.2 Successful applicants will be notified of the home terminal assigned on the temporary Seniority District and will have five (5) days to report to the temporary home terminal.

4.2.1 Successful applicants will receive a \$750.00 temporary transfer allowance. If the successful applicant does not satisfy the provisions of Section 4.9 hereof, the transfer allowance will be recovered by the Carrier.

4.2.2 The Carrier may elect to request that the successful applicant report before the five (5) day period and will pay a daily bonus of \$100.00 per day for each full calendar day that the employee reports and assumes service (including fanuliarization trips) before the five (5) day period expires. The maximum payment under this Section to be \$500.00.

4.3 Subject to Section 4.9, temporarily transferred train service employees will be furnished transportation, or mileage at the appropriate rate, to and from the assigned home terminal on the temporary Seniority District.

4.4 Temporarily transferred train service employees will be paid a daily lodging and expense allowance of \$80.00 from the time of leaving the home Seniority District until release from the temporary Seniority District. The Carrier may elect to provide suitable lodging to the temporarily transferred train service employee and, when such lodging is provided, the daily expense allowance will be reduced to \$40.00

4.4.1 This Section 4.4 shall not apply when the temporarily transferred employee's assigned home terminal on the temporary Seniority District is 50 miles or less from his or her original home terminal.

4.5 Temporarily transferred train service employees will receive a weekly premium payment of \$500.00 for each seven-day consecutive period that the train service employee is available for service during the first 49 days of the temporary transfer.

4.5.1 If the temporary transfer continues for in excess of 49 days, the weekly premium payment will be increased to \$600.00 for each subsequent seven-day consecutive period.

4.5.2 If the temporary transfer continues for in excess of 99 days, the weekly premium payment will be increased to \$700.00.

4.5.3 If the temporary transfer continues for in excess of 149 days, the weekly premium payment will be increased to \$800.00.

4.5.4 In the event a temporarily transferred employee lays off, lays off on call for service or misses call for service, the premium payment for that week will be reduced by an amount derived by dividing the weekly premium payment by seven and multiplying by 1.5, thereby reducing the premium payment for each full 24 hour period s/he is unavailable for service.

4.5.5 In the event the temporarily transferred employee is released before the end of a seven-day consecutive period, the premium payment for that week will be divided by seven (7) and multiplied by the number of days, including the release date.

4.5.6 Temporarily transferred employees will be allowed four (4) consecutive days off in each 45 day period, without reduction in premium pay.

4.6 The daily lodging and expense allowance, as well as the weekly premium payments provided in Sections 4.4 and 4.5 will be in addition to all other earnings or payments made to the temporarily transferred train service employee.

4.7 Train service employees who temporarily transfer to a Seniority District subject to the terms of this Agreement will be governed by Sections 4.7.1 through 4.7.6 and will not be subject to the terms of Sections 4.8.1 through 4.8.3.

4.7.1 Temporarily transferred train service employees will hold temporary seniority rights on the temporary Seniority District based upon the date of first compensated service on the temporary Seniority District.

4.7.2 Temporarily transferred train service employees will not accumulate seniority on the temporary Seniority District or rank senior to permanent train service employees who subsequently establish seniority on that Seniority District.

4.7.3 If the train service employee was considered to be a qualified conductor on the original Seniority District, s/he will be considered to be a conductor on the new Seniority District subject to becoming familiar with and competent on the territory to which assigned to operate.

4.7.4 Temporarily transferred train service employees will be released promptly after the temporary shortage of train service employees is alleviated.

4.7.5 Temporarily transferred train service employees will retain seniority on the home Seniority District unless s/he fails to assume such seniority within fifteen (15) days of being released from the temporary Seniority District. Failure to assume seniority on the home Seniority District within the fifteen (15) day period will cause forfeiture of seniority on the home Seniority District, unless other arrangements are made with the appropriate Carrier officer.

4.7,6 In the event a temporarily transferred train service employee is scheduled to take vacation prior to being released from the temporary Seniority District, Carrier will consult with the employee and either reschedule the vacation or arrange for pay in lieu, thereof.

4.8 Train service employees that temporarily transfer to a Seniority District that is not subject to the terms of this Agreement will be governed by Sections 4.8.1 through 4.8.3 and will not be subject to Sections 4.7.1 through 4.7.6.

4.8.1 Temporarily transferred train service employees will establish seniority based upon the Agreement provisions applicable to train service employees on the temporary Seniority District.

4.8.2 Temporarily transferred train service employees will be released promptly after the temporary shortage of train service employees is corrected.

4.8.3 Temporarily transferred train service employees will retain seniority on the home Seniority District unless s/he fails to assume such seniority within fifteen (15) days of being released from the temporary Seniority District, unless otherwise provided. Failure to

assume seniority on the home Seniority District within the fifteen (15) day period will cause forfeiture of seniority on the home Seniority District. unless other arrangements are made with the appropriate Carrier officer.

4.9 Train service employees who temporarily transfer must remain in service in the temporary Seniority District for a minimum period of sixty (60) days, unless released earlier by the Carrier.

4.9.1 In case of a bona-fide personal emergency, Carrier will release a temporarily transferred train service employee prior to the expiration of sixty (60) days and may recover the \$750 temporary transfer allowance.

4.9.2 Carrier will notify temporarily transferred train service employees by receipted, certified mail, regarding positions in the Locomotive Engineer Training Program which may become available on the original Seniority District. Carrier may recover the \$750 temporary transfer allowance when a temporarily transferred employee enters the Locomotive Engineer Training Program without first fulfilling the requirements of Section 4.9, above.

4.10 The monetary allowances, bonuses and premium payments received under the provisions of Sections 4.2, 4.4, and 4.5 will not be used for purposes of computing vacation pay, lump sum payments, or counted as earnings in calculating make up pay due under merger protective agreements or any other existing or future monetary guarantee.

VI. Nothing contained in the provisions of the agreement shall be construed as modifying or changing the provisions of any existing Rule or Agreement except as herein specifically provided for.

Signed at Ft. Worth, Texas this __day of _____ 1998, and effective _____,1998

ATTACHMENT A

Section I

The following benefits will apply to employees permanently transferred under Section 3 of the

Agreement. Section 2.

- B. Transfer Allowance
 - 1 The transferred employees will be afforded a transfer allowance of \$20,000 payable as follows:
 - \$10,000 payable within 30 days after the date of transfer.
 - ii \$5,000 payable one year after the date of transfer.
 - iii \$5,000 payable two years after the date of transfer.
 - 2 The amounts listed in "ii" and ""will be payable provided the employee is still in the employ of the Carrier.
- C. An employee transferring under this package who makes a <u>bona fide</u> change in residence to another terminal will be reimbursed for expenses of moving household and other personal effects, including living expenses for the employee and family while traveling and loss of wages during the time necessary for such transfer (not to exceed five (5) working days).
- D. The employee and spouse will be allowed up to a five (5) day house hunting trip; without loss of wages, prior to date of transfer with expenses for mileage or round trip coach class airfare, lodging and meals paid by Carrier (type of transportation and lodging facility to be determined by Carrier). Additionally, reimbursement of up to \$200 for child care will be allowed during the house hunting trip.
 - Note 1: An employee will receive the authorized mileage allowance (currently 31 cents per mile) for transporting not to exceed two personal motorized vehicles by the most direct route between his former home and his new location. Automobiles and boats will not be authorized for shipment in moving van.
 - Note 2: An employee may elect to receive a cash payment equal to the moving company's estimate to move household and other personal effect, with a maximum of \$5,000, which shall be paid within 30 days of actual relocation of residence.
- E. The employee will be allowed up to thirty (30) calendar days temporary living expenses (facility to be determined by Carrier) while waiting for permanent residence at the location being transferred to.
 - Note: In lieu of approved temporary living expenses, an employee may elect to receive a cash payment of \$1,500.

Section 3 Real Estate Benefits

Real estate benefits under this section will only be applicable for employees who own their homes and are required to move and only if the employee has not received real estate or lump sum benefits for that same home in the past. In order to qualify for the benefits provided herein, an employee must own his/her home as of the date of this Agreement.

Note: As clarification, "owns" also means purchasing.

- A. If the employee owns his/her own home and is required to move, he shall at his option be reimbursed by the Carrier for any loss suffered in the sale of this home for less than its fair market value, including all of the usual and customary closing costs to the seller, such as real estate commission paid to a licensed Realtor, title insurance fee, reconveyance fee, revenue stamps and prepayment penalty on existing mortgages, but shall not include the payment of any "points" by the seller.
- B. If employee is unable to sell his home within three months of agreed upon appraisal, the Carrier will purchase the home for fair market value, with employee providing marketable title.
- C. An employee who desires to avail himself/herself of option A or B must include in listing agreement with any Realtor the following provision:

"It is understood and agreed and that regardless of whether an offer is presented by a ready, willing and able buyer.

- 1 No commission or compensation shall by earned by, or be due and payable to, broker until the sale of the property has been consummated between seller and buyer, the deed delivered to the buyer and the purchase price delivered to the seller; and:
- 2 The Sellers reserve the right to sell the property to _____ [Name of Relocation Company] or _____ [Name of any other party to be covered by this exclusion clause] (individually and collectively a "Named Prospective Purchaser") at any time. Upon the execution by a Named Prospective Purchaser and me (us) of an Agreement of Sale with respect to the property, this Listing Agreement shall immediately terminate without obligation on my (our) part or on the part of any Named Prospective Purchaser to either pay a commission or to continue this listing.
 - Note: Type exclusion clause into body of listing agreement do not just attach.
 - Note 1: In the event the appraised fair market value of an employee's home, excluding mobile homes, is less than the original purchase price of such home, the employee will be reimbursed for any loss suffered in the home's sale (not to exceed \$10,000) providing such home has been adequately maintained by the employee. The original purchase price will be determined by presenting proof from the lending institution holding the mortgage of such home.

- Note 2: In each case, the fair market value of the home in question shall be determined as of the date sufficiently prior to the change in operations to be unaffected thereby. The Carrier shall in each instance be afforded an opportunity to purchase the home at such fair market value before it is sold by the employee to any other party.
- Note 3: Should an employee transferring under this Agreement have a contract (offer made and accepted) to purchase a home and needs funds for closing, the Carrier will purchase the employee's home in less than the three months provided in Paragraph B above at the agreed upon fair market value.
- Note 4: In order to be eligible for the real estate benefits of this section, a home must be certified as in salable condition and structurally sound, subject to inspections at Carrier's expense. Necessary repairs to make home in salable condition are employee's expense and not reimbursable.
- D. In lieu of the real estate benefits provided above, an employee required to change his/her place of residence under this package may elect to receive a lump sum of 15% of the appraised fair market value of their home, not to exceed \$15,000. The employee will be permitted to retain title to the home and will retain responsibility for any and all indebtedness, if any, outstanding against the home. The Carrier will assume no liability whatever in connection therewith. The amount shall be recovered from any employee electing to receive the 15% of the appraised fair market value of his home will be entitled to make said option for a period of thirty (30) calendar days from the date of transfer.
- E. If the employee is under a contract (contract for deed) to purchase his home, the Carrier shall protect him against loss to the extent of the fair market value of any equity he may have in the home and, in addition, shall relieve him from any further obligations under this contract.
- F. If the employee holds an unexpired lease of a dwelling occupied by him as his home, the Carrier shall protect him from all loss and cost in securing the cancellation of his said lease.
- G. No claim for loss shall be paid under the provisions of this section which is not presented within three years after the date of transfer.
- H. The term "home" as used herein, means the single primary place o abode of an employee which is a structure consisting of not more than two (2) dwelling units (duplex), located on a building site of not more than acre (or the number of acres consistent with state, city or county codes), which is utilized for residential purposes only.
- I.Mobile homes are not covered by this agreement, except as set forth in this paragraph. Employees being relocated under this Agreement who own mobile homes and occupy them as their residence at their current locations, will be allowed the *15%* set forth in Paragraph D, where value is determined using NADA Mobile Home Manufacturer Appraisal Guide. Employees will not be entitled to any other payments of benefits under this Section. An employee may, however, request that the mobile home be relocated to his new terminal, in lieu of the 15%. If the law permits and the mobile home is moveable, it may be moved to his new terminal if the employee so elects. If moved, the Carrier will assume the cost of moving the mobile home.

```
Section 4 Lump Sum
```

A. In lieu of the \$20,000 transfer allowance, and all moving and real estate benefits in this package, an employee may elect a lump sum relocation allowance of \$35,000 if the employee owns his place of residence, or \$17,500 if the employee does not own his place of residence, which will be paid within 30 calendar days of date of transfer. The lump sum allowance shall constitute the entire relocation benefits. If the employee voluntarily leaves the Carrier's service prior to expiration of 12 months from date of transfer, he must reimburse the Carrier the entire lump sum allowance, less taxes withheld. These must be repaid within one week of such action or by the other arrangements made with Carrier.

Section 5 Fair Market Value

A. It is understood the fair market value of an employee's home will be determined prior to the employee being required to relocate.

Section 6 Handling Disputes

A. Should a controversy arise in respect to the value of the home, the loss sustained in its sale, the loss under a contract for purchase, loss and cost in securing termination of a lease, or any other question in connection with these matters, it shall be decided through joint conference between the employees or their representatives and the railroad. In the event they are unable to agree, the dispute or controversy may be referred by either party to a board of competent real estate appraisers, selected in the following manner. One to be selected by the representatives of the employees and one by the railroad and these two, if unable to agree within 30 days upon a valuation, shall endeavor by agreement within 10 days thereafter to select a third appraiser, or to agree to a method by which a third appraiser shall be selected, and failing such agreement, either party may request the National Mediation Board to designate within 10 days a third appraiser whose designation will be binding upon the parties. A decision of a majority of the appraisers shall be required and said decision shall be final and conclusive. The salary and expenses of the third or neutral appraiser, including the expenses of the appraisal board, shall be borne equally by the parties to the proceedings. All other expenses shall be paid by the party incurring them, including the compensation of the appraiser selected by such party.

Section 7 Transfer Forms

A. None of the moving and real estate benefits contained herein will be provided until Form 12602, Scheduled Employee Transfer Notice, has been properly completed and forwarded to the Human Resources staff.

Section 8

A. his package, if offered and accepted, will be in lieu of any other moving benefit package, or elements of such packages.

M W. Siegele Asst. Vice President Labor Relations Burlington Northern Santa Fe Railway 2600 Lou Menk Drive P.O. Box 961030 Fort Worth, TX 76161-0030

SIDE LETTER NO. 1

This letter is to confirm our understanding concerning application of Article V of the Memorandum of Agreement signed this date.

Under Sections 2.2 and 3.3, successful applicants will not be required to relinquish seniority on the original seniority district. If, however, the successful applicant voluntarily exercises seniority in order to return to the original seniority district within five (5) years, the employee will reimburse the Carrier for all relocation benefits afforded for the transfer to the new seniority district.

It was also understood that the procedures and benefits provided under Section 4 of the Agreement shall apply to employees moving from one Home Seniority District to another Home Seniority District, as defined by the System Seniority Agreement, subject to the 50 mile provision contained in Section 4.4.1

Signed at Fort Worth, TX on the __day of _____,1998.

Sincerely, M. W. Siegele, AVP Labor Relations I CONCUR J. D. Fitzgerald, UTU General Chairman M. W. Siegele Asst. Vice President Labor Relations Burlington Northern Santa Fe Railway 2600 Lou Menk Drive P.O. Box 961030 Fort Worth, TX 76161-0030

SIDE LETTER NO. 2

This letter will serve to confirm our understanding concerning the so-called "Transfer Agreement" signed this date that employees who permanently transfer under the terms of this Agreement shall be required to qualify in all classes of service protected from their new home source of supply. Qualification criteria shall be determined by the Local Chairman and the appropriate Carrier Division Officer.

Signed at FortWorth, TX on the _____day of ______,1998.

Sincerely, M. W. Siegele, AVP Labor Relations I CONCUR: J. D. Fitzgerald, UTU General Chairman M. W. Siegele Asst. Vice President Labor Relations Burlington Northern Santa Fe Railway 2600 Lou Menk Drive P.O. Box 961030 Fort Worth, TX 76161-0030

SIDE LETTER NO. 3

This letter will serve confirm our understanding concerning the so-called "Transfer Agreement" signed this date that employees temporarily transferring under Section 4 shall not be required to perform service on a road or yard assignment as conductor or foreman until that individual has had at least one familiarization trip over the territory or on the assignment. A trip over the territory as a brakeman or helper shall constitute a familiarization trip

In the event a temporarily transferred employee properly stands for a position that he is not qualified for, the temporarily transferred employee may be called for the position and the next out qualified employee may be called as a pilot. In the event the temporarily transferred employee is not called and the next-out "qualified" employee is used out of normal rotation, that "qualified" employee shall be made whole for wages lost, if any.

Signed at Fort Worth, TX on the __day of _____ 1998.

Sincerely, M W. Siegele, AVP Labor Relations : I CONCUR J. D. Fitzgerald, UTU General Chairman

united transportation union

June25, 1997

M. W. Siegele, AVP BNSF Labor Relations 2600 Lou Menk Drive Fort Worth, TX 76161 -0030

Dear Mr. Kozak:

During negotiations, discussion arose concerning visual acuity and color vision with regards to the proposed Tripartite Article. The issue and concern raised revolved around x-chrome lenses and the use of such lenses by employees while performing duty in train service.

Carrier was advised on June 23, 1997, of Public Law Board No. 4121, Award 23, wherein the use of x-chrome lenses was the arbitrated issue. As such, the issue was deemed and handled as a dispute under Section 3 of the Railway Labor Act, as amended. Such handling is indicative of minor dispute handling.

Sincerely,

J.D. Fitzgerald, General Chairman

Copy: File, KWM, RRR, DEA, JSW

We have read and concur with the foregoing:

K.W. Mason, General Chairman

R.R. Repstine, General Chairman

GENE L. SHIRE Burlington Northern Santa Fe General Director Labor Relations 2600 Lou Menk Drive P.O. Box 961030 Fort Worth, TX 76161-0030 (817) 352-1076

February 1998

Mr. J.D. Fitzgerald General Chairman UTU The Academy Suite #217 400 East Evergreen Blvd. Vancouver, WA. 98660 Mr. R.R. Repstine General Chairman UTU 709 West Littleton Blvd. Suite 30 Littleton, CO. 80120 Mr. K.W. Mason General Chairman UTU The Meadows Center Units 7&8 8250 West 80th Ave. Arvada, CO. 80005

Gentlemen:

Reference the agreement package addressing items such as Instructional and Re-Examination Classes, Tripartite Review, Physical or Visual Examinations, Highway Transport Vehicle Safety, and Permanent/Temporary Transfers.

During discussions leading to the finalized version of this package, we discussed the possibility of allowing employees who were force assigned to another location within the Seniority District to use BNSF provided lodging at the "forced to" location, for a period of up to sixty (60) days, when so force assigned.

I agreed with you that, if this Agreement ratifies, that BNSF will commit, as a matter of policy, to allow individuals, who are force assigned within the Seniority District, to use BNSF provided lodging at the "forced to" location, subject to the following conditions:

- There must be a BNSF provided lodging facility at the "forced to" location
- 2... The individual must use the facility.
- 3. The individual must not be able, through the normal exercise of seniority, to secure a position at the home location.
- 4. The BNSF provided lodging shall be provided for a maximum period of sixty (60) days.

I trust that the foregoing addresses your concerns.

Sincerely,